Amends TCA 53-2044, relative to subsurface 
sewage disposal systems, to provide that: "In the adoption 
and promulgation of rules and regulations under this section, 
the standards for subsurface sewage disposal systems shall, 
in counties with a population of not less than twelve 
thousand three hundred fifty (12,350) nor more than twelve 
thousand four hundred (12,400), according to the 1970 federal 
census or any subsequent federal census, provide that the 
media for the disposal fields shall consist of crushed rock 
or gravel varying in size from 3/4 inch to 2\ inches; or 
of creek gravel; or of other material authorized for sub­

[...]

CHAPTER NO. 660. Bonds for sewag e treatment works. 
Authorizes the State of Tennessee, acting by resolution 
of its funding board, to issue and sell its interest­
bearing general obligation bonds and bond anticipation 
notes in an amount not to exceed seventeen million 
dollars ($17,000,000) for the purpose of providing state 
financial assistance in construction of sewage treat­
ment works of counties, incorporated cities, and special 
districts, implementing TCA 53-2017--53-2022. 

CHAPTER NO. 661. Consolidated Retirement System-­
Law amended.